1
Research on the Effect of Heat Pipe Inclination Angle
on Temperature Distribution in Electrical Machines
Han Zhao, Xiaochen Zhang, Member, IEEE, Jing Li, Senior Member, IEEE, Fengyu Zhang, Member, IEEE, Yue
Zhang, Hongyu Yan, Xiaorui Zhu, Zhihao Niu, David Gerada, Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract—Due to high equivalent thermal conductivity with
lightweight and small size, heat pipes (HPs) are being extensively
applied in the motor cooling system to improve its thermal

[5] M. F. Palangar, A. Mahmoudi, S. Kahourzade, and W. L. Soong,
"Optimum Design of Line-Start Permanent-Magnet Synchronous Motor
Using Mathematical Method," in 2020 IEEE Energy Conversion
Congress and Exposition (ECCE), 11-15 Oct. 2020 2020, pp. 2064-2071,
doi: 10.1109/ECCE44975.2020.9236205.
[6] R. Wrobel and R. J. McGlen, "Opportunities and Challenges of
Employing Heat-Pipes in Thermal Management of Electrical Machines,"
in 2020 International Conference on Electrical Machines (ICEM), 23-26
Aug. 2020 2020, vol. 1, pp. 961-967, doi:
10.1109/ICEM49940.2020.9270932.
[7] Z. Chen, Z. Yu, J. Fu, and B. Liu, "Study of heat pipe in motor cooling:
A review," in E3S Web of Conferences, 2021, vol. 261: EDP Sciences.
[8] H. Zhao, X. Zhang, J. Li, L. Xu, S. Wang, and H. Zhang, "An Advanced
Propulsion Motor with Enhanced Winding Cooling System for A Solar-
Powered Aircraft," IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification,
pp. 1-1, 2023, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2023.3285608.
[9] A. Faghri, "Heat Pipes: Review, Opportunities and Challenges," Frontiers
in Heat Pipes, vol. 5, no. 1, 2014, doi: 10.5098/fhp.5.1.
[10] H. Zhao et al., "A Comprehensive Review and Experimental Investigation
on Heat Pipes Application in Electrical Machines," IEEE Transactions on

inclination angle and the use of nanofluids," Microelectronics Reliability,
vol. 53, no. 12, pp. 1954-1961, 2013.
[14] Y. Ma et al., "Effect of inclination angle on the startup of a frozen sodium
heat pipe," Applied Thermal Engineering, vol. 201, p. 117625, 2022.
[15] T. Zhang, W. Zheng, L. Wang, Z. Yan, and M. Hu, "Experimental study
and numerical validation on the effect of inclination angle to the thermal
performance of solar heat pipe photovoltaic/thermal system," Energy, vol.
223, p. 120020, 2021.
[16] R. Kothari, S. K. Sahu, S. I. Kundalwal, and S. Sahoo, "Experimental
investigation of the effect of inclination angle on the performance of phase
change material based finned heat sink," Journal of Energy Storage, vol.
37, p. 102462, 2021.
[17] C. Dong, X. Hu, Y. Qian, W. Zhuge, and Y. Zhang, "Thermal
Management Integrated with Flat Heat Pipes for In-Slot Stator Windings
of Electric Motors," IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, pp. 1-
12, 2022, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2022.3204239.
[18] Z. Yu, Y. Li, Y. Jing, and J. Wang, "Cooling System of Outer Rotor
SPMSM for a Two-Seater All-Electric Aircraft Based on Heat Pipe
Technology," IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, pp.
1-1, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2021.3127555.
[19] W. Geng, T. Zhu, Q. Li, and Z. Zhang, "Windings Indirect Liquid Cooling
Method for a Compact Outer-Rotor PM Starter/Generator with
Concentrated Windings," IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion, pp.
1-1, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2021.3084507.
[20] R. Wrobel and D. Reay, "A Feasibility Study of Heat Pipes for Thermal
Management of Electrical Machines," in 2020 IEEE Energy Conversion
Congress and Exposition (ECCE), 11-15 Oct. 2020 2020, pp. 4230-4237,
doi: 10.1109/ECCE44975.2020.9236391.

novel ultra-thin aluminum flat heat pipe," Renewable Energy, vol. 135,
pp. 1133-1143, 2019.
[31] H. Zhao et al., "Effectiveness of Thermal Interface Materials on Electrical
Machines Thermal Performance with Heat Pipes," IEEE Transactions on
Transportation Electrification, pp. 1-1, 2023, doi:
10.1109/TTE.2023.3274554.
[32] G. Fang, W. Yuan, Z. Yan, Y. Sun, and Y. Tang, "Thermal management
integrated with three-dimensional heat pipes for air-cooled permanent
magnet synchronous motor," Applied Thermal Engineering, vol. 152, pp.
594-604, 2019.
[33] W. Le et al., "A Novel Stator Cooling Structure for Yokeless and
Segmented Armature Axial Flux Machine with Heat Pipe," Energies, vol.
14, no. 18, p. 5717, 2021.
[34] H. Zhao et al., "Heat Pipe Bending Effect on Cooling Effectiveness in
Electrical Machines," IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion, pp. 1-
11, 2023, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2023.3249971.
[35] M. F. Palangar, W. L. Soong, and A. Mahmoudi, "Outer and Inner Rotor
Line-Start Permanent-Magnet Synchronous Motors: An Electromagnetic
and Thermal Comparison Study," in 2021 IEEE Energy Conversion
Congress and Exposition (ECCE), 10-14 Oct. 2021 2021, pp. 4226-4233,